

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/8/2019 4:30 PM

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

NO. 52290-0-II (consolidated with NO. 52310-8-II)

**(Pierce County Superior Court Case Nos. 16-2-06272-1 and
18-2-08721-5)**

BRAD L. BILLINGS and JOHNNITA D. BILLINGS,

Appellants//Plaintiffs in 52310-8-II/Defendants in 52290-0-II,

vs.

**BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW
YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF
THE CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2007-OA17
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2006-
OA17, QULIATY LOAN SERVICING OF WASHINGTON, INC.,
and JOHN DOES 1-10,**

Respondents.

**ON APPEALS FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE**

APPELLANTS BILLINGS' OPENING BRIEF

Lucy Gilbert, Esq. WSBA No.31992
Northwest Homestead Law (previously Hermitage Law)
Attorney for Appellants,
10660 NE Manor Lane
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 293-0936 (Mobile)
lucy@NWHomesteadLaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- A. Assignments of Error**
- B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error**

II STATEMENT OF THE CASE

- A. Relevant**
- B. Procedural Facts**

III ARGUMENT

- A. Standard of Review**
 - 1. Standard of Review on a Motion to Dismiss
 - 2. Standard of Review on a Motion for Summary Judgment
- B. The trial court erred in granting Respondent Bank of New York's Motion to Dismiss in Appeal Case No. 18-2-08721-5**
 - 1. Introduction
 - 2. Res Judicata
 - 3. Collateral Estoppel
- C. The trial court in Case No. 16-2-06272-1 erred in granting summary judgment**

IV CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

American Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman, 172 Wn. App. 667, 292 P.3d 128 (2012)

Atwood v. Albertson's Food Ctrs., Inc., 92 Wn. App. 326, 966 P.2d 351 (Wash. 1998)

Barovic v. Cochran Elec. Co., Inc., 524 P.2d 261, 11 Wn. App. 563 (Wash. App. 1974)

Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys, Inc., 359 P.3d 746, 184 Wash.2d 252 (Wash. 2015)

Cameron v. Acceptance Capital Mortg. Corp., No. C13-1707 RSM,1 2013 WF 5664706 at *2 (W.D. Wash. 2013)

Cary v. Allstate Ins. Co., 130 Wn.2d 335, 922 P.2d 1335 (Wash. 1996)

Cascade Auto Glass, Inc. v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co., 135 Wash. App. 760, 145 P.3d 1253 (Wash. App. 2014)

Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist., 98 P.3d 957, 152 Wash.2d 299 (Wash. 2004).

Civil Service Commn. Of City of Kelso v. City of Kelso, 137 Wash.2d 166, 969 P.2d 474 (1999)

Columbia Asset Recovery Grp. LLC v. Kelly, 177 Wash. App. 475, 312 P.2d 687 (Wash.App. 2013)

Corrigal v. Ball & Dodd Funeral Home, Inc., 89 Wash.2d 959, 577 P.2d 580 (1978)

Crafts v. Pitts, 162 P.3d 382, 161 Wash.2d 16 (Wash. 2007)

Department of Labor and Industries of the State of Washington v. Walkenhauer,
No. 28114-7-11 (Wash. App. August 19, 2003, unpublished but filed).....

Eicon Construction, Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ., 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (Wash. 2012).....
.....

Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (Wash. 2009)

Failla v. FixtureOne Corp., 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (Wash. 2014)

Ferrer v. Taft Structural, Inc., 587 P.2d 177, 21 Wn. App. 832 (Wash. App. 1978)

Hadley v. Maxwell, 144 Wash.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001)

Hanson v. Puget Sound Navigation Co., 52 Wash.2d 124, 323 P.2d 655 (1958)

Harting v. Barton, 101 Wash.App. 954, 6 P.3d 91 (Wash. App. 2000)

Hash v. Children's Orthopaedic Hospital, 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....

Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp., 93 P.3d 108, 151 Wash.2d 853 (Wash. 2004)

In Re Moi, 184 Wash.2d 575 (Wash. 2015)

Jones v. Best, 134 Wn.2d 232, 950 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1998)

Kahn v. Salerno, 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1988)
Knuth v. Beneficial Washington, Inc., 107 Wash.App. 727, 31 P.3d 694 (Wash. App.2001)

LeMond v. Dep't. of Licensing, 143 Wash. App. 797, 180 P.3d 829 (2008)

Meder v. Ccme Corp., 502 P.2d 1252, 7 Wn. App. 801 (Wash. App. 1972)

Pacific Northwest Group A v. Pizza Blends, Inc., 951 P.2d 826, 90 Wn.App. 273 (Wn. App. 1998)

Rains v. State, 100 Wn.2d 223, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)

Ruff v. County of King, 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (Wash.1995)

Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi, 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)

Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co., 106 Wash.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986)

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 186 Wash. App. 715, 346 P.3d 771 (Wash. App. 2015)

Triangle Prop. Dev. LLC v. Barton, No. 72113-5-1 (Wash. App. Div. 1, Sept. 28, 2015, unpublished)

Trujillo v. Nw.Tr. Servs., Inc., 183 Wash.2d 820, 335 P.3d 1100 (Wash. 2015)

Wagner v. Wagner, 95 Wash.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)

CIVIL COURT RULES

CR 8(c)

CR 12(b)(6)

CR 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement of Contracts, sec. 360
